

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

| | |
|-------------------------|-----------|
| POLICE NO. : | 18000215 |
| PROSECUTOR NO. : | 095443270 |

| | | |
|---|---|-------------------------|
| STATE OF MISSOURI, |) | |
| |) | PLAINTIFF, |
| vs. |) | |
| KASANOVA CALLIER |) | |
| 6517 119th Street, Apt 110, |) | CASE NO. 1816-CR |
| Grandview, MO - |) | DIVISION |
| DOB: 09/05/1990 |) | |
| Race/Sex: B/M; |) | |
| SSN: XXX-XX ██████ |) | |
| |) | DEFENDANT. |

COMPLAINT

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840902.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to Lynette M. Williams caused the death of Lynette M. Williams by stabbing her.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of murder in the second degree charged in Count1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of murder in the second degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous instrument.

State vs. Kasanova Callier

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Kristiane N. Bryant
Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St. Floor 7M
Kansas City, MO 64106
816-881-3597
knbryant@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

DET Paul Brooks , P.O. Box 392, Blue Springs, MO - 64015
PO Dallas Burnette , 10000 E. 59th St., Raytown, MO - 64133
PO Reece Conner , 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO - 64030
DET Gary Kerley , 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO - 64030
DET Megan Larkey , 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO - 64030
PO Michael Murphy , , , -

State vs. Kasanova Callier

DET Brian Poynter , 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO - 64030

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

PO Douglas Thacker , 352 N. Drury Ave., Kansas City, MO - 64117

Lynette M. Williams , 6715 E. 119th St, Apt 110, Lees Summit, MO - 64081

GRANDVIEW STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

January 15th, 2018

I, Paul Brooks, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 01-14-2018 at 6715 E 119th Street apartment #110, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri, Callier, Kasanova B/M 09-05-1990 SSN # [REDACTED] committed one or more criminal offenses.

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 1-14-2018 at approximately 2128 hours, Grandview Police Officers responded to 6715 E 119th Street, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri in reference to a deceased person on fire.

Upon arrival at approximately 2130 hours, Officers observed a private security vehicle parked on the southwest side of apartment complex 6715 E 119th Street, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri in the parking lot near a dumpster. Officers then observed what appeared to be a body on fire lying face down near the wooden dumpster fence on the north side of the fence. The Officers extinguished the fire.

Officers observed what appeared to be a drag mark through the snow that led from the body to the stair well of 6715 E 119th Street, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri. There was also what appeared to be a drag mark that ran parallel to the drag mark from the body that led to a black plastic trash bag. The bag was next to the dumpster on the south side.

Officers walked to the stairwell, following the drag mark and observed what appeared to be blood puddles on the stairs. There was also what appeared to be a container of makeup next to the blood on the steps.

A crime scene was established and Grandview Detectives responded to the scene.

As Detectives were canvassing the apartment building it was learned that witnesses had overheard a disturbance at 6715 E 119th Street apartment #110, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri. A witness described that shortly after the arguing, he saw Police lights and a fire outside.

Another witness said that she got home on 01/14/2018 at approximately 2000 hours and observed the male who lived in apartment #110 outside putting items into the trunk of his white Chevy Impala. The witness described the male as a thin average height black male with dreads in his hair and reported that a skinny black female and a child young enough to be in a car seat lived with the male.

Detectives forced entry into apartment # 110 to check the welfare of the child who lived in the apartment due to know one answering the door. Detectives and Officers entered the residence and did not locate anyone inside. While clearing the residence, Detectives observed what appeared to be blood on the floor of the living room. All Detectives and Officers exited the apartment in an attempt to obtain a search warrant.

Grandview Police found a history of domestic disturbances to apartment #110 with the names of the Lynnette Williams b/f 05-26-1990 and Kasanova Callier b/m 09-05-1990. Detectives obtained DOR photographs of Williams and Callier.

The Jackson County Medical Examiners office arrived on scene and rolled the body. The deceased party appeared to match the DOR photo of Lynnette Williams b/f 05-26-1990. The Jackson County Medical Examiner investigator advised that the deceased had deep lacerations to her throat as well as what appeared to be a stab wound on her abdomen.

(ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) IF NEEDED)

At approximately 0504 hours, Detectives conducted a pedestrian check on the west side of building 6715 E 119th St, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri after observing a person they thought to be Callier, Kasanova B/M 09-05-1990 exit a white Chevy Impala bearing Missouri license of CL3H8A. The male was identified as Callier, Kasanova B/M 09-05-1990, (the boyfriend/roommate of the deceased). Callier had his and Williams infant child with him. Callier was taken into custody and later transported to the Grandview Police Department.

The white Chevy Impala bearing Missouri license of CL3H8A was towed from the scene and secured for a search warrant.

Detectives also authored a search warrant affidavit and obtained a search warrant for 6715 E 119th Street apartment #110, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri. Kansas City Missouri Police Crime Lab investigators later processed the scene and found that in the living room there was an apparent bloody shoe print with a unique waffle pattern. Kansas City Missouri Police Crime Lab investigators also processed the outside portion of the crime scene and advised that a unique waffle pattern type shoe print was located near the drag mark.

Detective Larkey obtained a photograph of Callier's shoes that he was wearing when he was taken into custody. Detective Larkey and Kansas City Missouri Police Crime Lab investigator Frobeinius observed the shoe print to be very similar that of the bloody print.

During the processing of 6715 E 119th Street apartment #110, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri Kansas City Missouri Police Crime Lab investigators used luminol. The luminol fluoresced on the living floor, dining area, dishwasher handle and Swiffer mop handle.

Crime Lab investigator Officer Frobeinius indicated that she had tested the Swiffer handle and it tested positive for blood.

3 small knives and 2 large knives were located in the dishwasher. One of the knives also appeared have a stain on it.

01-15-18 at 1030 hours, Detectives interviewed Callier after he was read his Miranda Warning. Callier signed the signature line of the preprinted Miranda Form by using his initials KC.

During the interview, Callier stated that he woke up on 01-14-17 at 0900 hours. Callier said his son [REDACTED] 09-27-17 and Williams, Lynette, B/F, 05-26-90 were both in the apartment as well.

Callier stated that at some point during the day, Williams left in her vehicle, which is a white Chevy Impala. Callier told Detectives that he didn't know what time Williams arrived back home but found the keys at the home.

Callier stated several times in the interview that Williams was a whore and a bad mother who tried to shake and make statements about wanting to kill [REDACTED]

Callier was asked about what happened Sunday night, referring to the night Williams was killed. Callier replied "whatever happened to her was supposed to happen" and "I never put myself in a position to lose over a whore." Detective Kerley advised Callier that something had happened because we (Detectives) had evidence. Callier stated that Williams tried to stab him and he had to kill her.

Detective Kerley repeated Callier's statement and he said "that's what I said."

Callier then took back his statement and said that he didn't say that. Callier repeatedly stated that he had no emotional attachment to Williams and that all he cared about was his \$500 deposit and [REDACTED]

Callier was unable to go into detail of his whereabouts during the time Williams would have been killed.

Callier stated that he felt he had to get away from Williams so he loaded up the White Chevy Impala and left with [REDACTED]

Kansas City Missouri Police Crime Lab investigators processed the white Chevy Impala bearing Missouri license of CL3H8A after a search warrant was obtained. Blood was located on the brake pedal and well as on the floor under the brake pedal. A multi colored pair of shoes were found in the vehicle which also had blood on them.

(ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET(S) IF NEEDED)

A provisional anatomic diagnosis from the Jackson County Medical Examiner's office documents that the cause of death to William's is homicide.



DETECTIVE PAUL BROOKS #107

THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE.

JUDGE

DATE